

भारतीय गैर न्यायिक INDIA NON JUDICIAL

एक हजार रुपये

रु. 1000

ONE THOUSAND RUPEES

Rs. 1000

AGREEMENT

बिहार BIHA

AF 002732

This agreement, made the 29 August 2020 between

सर्वेश कुमार अग्रवाल
मुदौक विक्रेता
मिडिल बोर्ड साखवाड़ रोड

Executive Engineer, Rural Works Department, Work Division,

Dehri of the one part, and **RATNESH SINGH**, Pali Road,

Dehri-On-Sone (Bid Id : 388592) Whereas the Employer is

desirous that the contractor execute Road from **MR-N/19-**

20 Dihri/01 Tender ID: **2019_ECBIH_86613_1** and

thereafter undertake routine maintenance for five years;

and the Employer has accepted the Bid by the contractor for

the execution and completion of such works and the

remedying of any defects and routine maintenance therein

at a cost of **7719526.00** (Seventy Seven Lakh Ninteen

Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Six Only.)

Ratnesh Kumar

29/8/20
Executive Engineer
R. W. D. Pali Road

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH as follows :

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the conditions of contract hereinafter referred to, and they shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement.
2. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the Works and remedy any defects therein in conformity in all aspects with the provisions of the contract and undertaking routine maintenance for five years.
3. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the works and the remedying the defects wherein and undertaking routine maintenance for five years, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.
4. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, :
 - i) Letter of Acceptance;
 - ii) Notice to proceed with the works;
 - iii) Contractor's Bid;
 - iv) Contract Data;
 - v) Special Conditions of Contract;
 - vi) General Condition of Contract;
 - vii) Specification;
 - viii) Drawings;
 - ix) Bill of Quantities; and
 - x) Any other document listed in the Contract Data as forming part of the contract. in witness where of the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

The Common Seal of _____
Was hereunto affixed in the presence of :

Signed, Sealed and Delivered by the **RATNESH SINGH, Pali Road, Dehri-On-Sone (Bid Id : 388592)** in the presence of

Binding Signature of Employer _____

Binding Signature of Contractor _____

Ratnesh Kumar.

29/9/20
Executive Engineer
R. W. D. (W) Divn. D.

पत्रांक:- II/PRO-01-202/2020 3609 (अ)

प्रेषक,

मुख्य अभियंता-1
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, पटना।

सेवा में,

कार्यपालक अभियंता
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग,
कार्य प्रमंडल, डिहरी।

विषय:-ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रमंडल, डिहरी के अधीन शीर्ष 3054 (बिहार ग्रामीण पथ नई अनुरक्षण नीति-2018) योजनान्तर्गत Tender Title-MR/N19-20 Dihri-01 का पथ के मरम्मत एवं पॉच वर्षीय रख-रखाव कार्य (टेन्डर आई0डी0-86613) के निविदा के वित्तीय बीड के संबंध में।

प्रसंग:-अधीक्षक अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य अंचल, सासाराम का पत्रांक 317 अनु0 दिनांक 12.03.2020

महाशय,

उपर्युक्त विषयक प्रासंगिक पत्र के आलोक में सूचित किया जाता है कि शीर्ष 3054 (बिहार ग्रामीण पथ नई अनुरक्षण नीति-2018) योजनान्तर्गत Tender Title-MR/N19-20 Dihri-01 का पथ के मरम्मत एवं पॉच वर्षीय रख-रखाव कार्य (टेन्डर आई0डी0-86613) आपके एवं अधीक्षक अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य अंचल, सासाराम के अनुशंसा पर सफल एकल निविदाकार Ratnesh Singh (Bid ID-388592) को उनके द्वारा उद्धृत दर परिमाण विपत्र की दर/राशि से 0.02 (शून्य दशमलव शून्य दो) प्रतिशत कम पर अर्थात् 77,19,525.00 (सतहत्तर लाख उन्नीस हजार पाँच सौ पचीस) रुपये मात्र पर आवंटित किया जाता है।

इस निविदा के निष्पादन पर अभियंता प्रमुख, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, बिहार, पटना के पत्रांक मु0अ0-4 (मु0) निविदा-09-311/2020-2500 अनु0 दिनांक 31.07.2020 के द्वारा विभागीय निविदा समिति की स्वीकृति प्राप्त है।

1. कार्यादेश निर्गत करने से पूर्व आप स्वयं आधुन सत्यापन कर सत्यापन प्रतिवेदन अधोहस्ताक्षरी को उपलब्ध कराना सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
2. निविदा की स्वीकृति सिर्फ इसी कार्य के लिए है, जो भविष्य में पूर्वाधारण नहीं होगा।
3. संवेदक के द्वारा एकरारनामा के लिए जमा की गयी राशि एवं निविदा के साथ जमा किये गये राशि से संबंधित एन0एस0सी0/किसान विकास पत्र/बैंक गारंटी आदि का सत्यापन संबंधित डाकधर/बैंक से कराकर प्रमण्डलीय कार्यालय में अभिलेखित किया जायेगा।
4. एकरारनामा के पूर्व निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना के अनुसार सभी वॉछित कागजातों की अद्यतन स्वच्छ एवं सत्यापित प्रति निश्चित रूप से प्राप्त कर लिया जायेगा।
5. एकरारनामा के समय निविदाकार से मासिक कार्य योजना लिखित रूप से प्राप्त कर लिया जायेगा, जो एकरारनामा का अंश होगा।
6. कार्य में व्यवहृत सामग्रियों का दर प्राक्कलन में स्वीकृत लीड के आधार पर दिया गया है। कार्य कराते समय अगर इसमें कमी पायी जाती है, तो उसके सापेक्ष दर में कमी कर अधीक्षक अभियंता से तदनुसार स्वीकृति प्राप्त कर ली जाय।
7. इस कार्य के संबंध में ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, बिहार सरकार द्वारा निर्गत प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति एवं प्रावैधिक स्वीकृति तथा निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना में उल्लिखित शर्त एकरारनामा का भाग होगा, जिसे विशेष शर्तों में जोड़कर संवेदक के साथ एकरारनामा किया जायेगा।
8. एकरारनामा के समय प्रत्येक मद के भाषा की शुद्धता की जाँच स्वयं कर लेंगे।
9. LOA निर्गत करने में विभागीय पत्रांक 6452/पटना दिनांक 13.12.19 में निहित निदेश का अनुपालन सुनिश्चित किया जाय।
10. कार्यारम्भ के पूर्व आप स्वयं कार्य स्थल के निरीक्षणोपरान्त स्थल की स्थिति, सरकारी भूमि की उपलब्धता एवं प्राक्कलन में किये गये उपबन्ध से पूरी तरह आश्वस्त हो लेंगे एवं प्रावैधिक स्वीकृति के अग्रसारण प्रारूप में दिये गये निदेश का अनुपालन सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
11. एकरारनामा के समय संवेदक से कार्य प्रोग्राम प्राप्त कर लेंगे एवं उसका अनुपालन सुनिश्चित

Ratnesh Kumar.

Executive Engineer
R. W. D. (W) Divn. Dehri

12. अधीक्षण अभियंता एवं आप स्वयं विशेष रूप से ध्यान दें कि कार्य मानक दिशिष्टियों के अनुरूप निर्धारित कार्य अवधि के अन्दर पूरा हो जाये।
13. एकरारनामा के पूर्व आश्वस्त हो लेंगे कि संबंधित संवेदक का नाम डिबार सूची/काली सूची में सम्मिलित नहीं है।
14. सफल संवेदक के साथ शीघ्रातिशीघ्र एकरारनामा वित्त अधिनियम के तहत 21 दिनों के अन्दर कर कार्य प्रारम्भ कराया जाय। एकरारनामा करने के लिए संवेदक को एक निश्चित समय सीमा दी जाय और उस समय के अन्दर सभी कागजातों के साथ उपस्थित नहीं होने पर अधोहस्ताक्षरी को अवगत कराया जाय जिससे कि उचित कार्रवाई की जा सकें।
15. इस कार्य का व्यय शीर्ष 3054 (बिहार ग्रामीण पथ नई अनुरक्षण नीति-2018) से विकलित होगा।
16. कार्य का प्रगति प्रतिवेदन प्रत्येक महीने की सातवी तारीख तक निश्चित रूप से इस कार्यालय को समर्पित की जाय।
17. एकरारनामा करने से पूर्व संबंधित अधीक्षण अभियंता से परिमाण विपत्र के मद, मात्रा एवं दर की जाँच पुनः करा ले एवं स्वयं भी आश्वस्त हो ले।
18. एकरारनामा करते समय यह प्रावधान किया जाय कि संवेदक त्रुटिपूर्ण सामग्रियों की आपूर्ति के लिए पूर्णतः दोषी माने जायेंगे।
19. यदि सफल निविदादाता विभाग में निबंधित नहीं हैं तो एकरारनामा के पूर्व उन्हें विभाग में विधिवत निबंधन कारनामा आवश्यक होगा।
20. यह भी सुनिश्चित कर लेंगे कि यह कार्य किसी अन्य योजना के अन्तर्गत स्वीकृत नहीं है एवं किसी अन्य एजेन्सी के द्वारा इसका कार्य नहीं कराया जा रहा है।
21. इस कार्य पर होने वाले व्यय को वित्तीय एवं तकनीकी स्वीकृति की राशि के अन्तर्गत ही रखा जाय। एकरारनामा करने से पूर्व यह सुनिश्चित कर लेंगे कि संवेदक के पास पूर्व में कोई कार्य लम्बित नहीं है।
22. निविदा में किसी प्रकार की त्रुटि पाये जाने पर इसकी सूचना यथाशीघ्र मुख्यालय को भेजी जाय एवं निर्देश प्राप्त होने तक निविदा पर अग्रतर कार्रवाई स्थगित रखा जाय।
23. सभी निविदा कागजात एवं तुलनात्मक विवरणी की मूल कागजात अग्रतर कार्रवाई हेतु वापस लौटायी जा रही हैं।
24. एकरारनामा के पूर्व संवेदक द्वारा समर्पित अनुभव प्रमाण पत्र की शुद्धता की जाँच कर लेंगे। किसी प्रकार कि भिन्नता होने पर एकरारनामा नहीं करेंगे तथा अधोहस्ताक्षरी को सूचित करेंगे। साथ ही साथ यंत्र-संयंत्र की उपलब्धता के संबंध में भी आश्वस्त हो लेंगे।

कृपया पत्र प्राप्ति की सूचना दें।

अनु०-यथोक्त।

विश्वारुभाजन

मुख्य अभियंता-1 (P)

ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, पटना।

पटना, दिनांक:- 8/8/20

ज्ञापांक:- 3609

प्रतिलिपि:-अधीक्षण अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य अंचल, सासाराम को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित। निदेश दिया जाता है कि आप अपने स्तर से कार्यपालक अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रमंडल, डिहरी को उपर्योक्त दिए गए निदेश के आलोक में 24 घंटा के अंदर LOA निर्गत करने हेतु विभागीय पत्रांक 6452/पटना दिनांक 13.12.19 का अनुपालन सुनिश्चित कराएंगे तदनुसार एकरारनामा की प्रक्रिया भी जल्द से जल्द हो ये सुनिश्चित करेंगे।

मुख्य अभियंता-1

ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, पटना। (P)

Ratnest Kumar.

Executive Engineer
R. W. D. (W) Divn. Deh

28/8/20
28/8/20

MR-3054					
BILL OF QUANTITIES (BOQ)					
Name of Road :	NH Village To Jamnagar via Dept Right				
Block :	Dehal	District :	Rohit		
Length :	2000.00 km				
Sl. No.	Description of Items	Unit	Qty.	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	Schedule - A				
2	Clearing and Grubbing Road Land (By manual means) including uprooting wild vegetation, grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees of girth upto 300mm, removal of stumps of such trees cut earlier & disposal of unserviceable materials & stacking of serviceable materials to be used or auctioned upto a lead of 1000 m including removal and disposal of top organic soil not exceeding 150mm in thickness as per technical specification clause 201.1 and direction of E.I	Ha	0.4	49,496.70	19799.68
3	Construction of Subgrade and Earthen Shoulders: Construction of subgrade and earthen shoulders with approved material obtained from borrow pits with all lifts and leads, transporting to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacted to meet requirement of Table 300.2 with lead upto 1000 m as per Technical Specification Clause 303.1	Cum	1,320.00	176.75	233310.00
4	Grading II Material - Construction of granular sub-base by providing well graded material, spreading in uniform layers with motor grader on prepared surface, mixing by mix in place method with rotavator at OMC, and compacting with smooth wheel roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per Technical Specification Clause 401.	Cum	25.99	2,147.96	55825.48
5	WBM Grading 2 (By Mechanical Means) -Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 kN static roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, crushable screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 2 as per Technical Specification Clause 405.	Cum	22.26	3,852.67	85760.43
6	WBM Grading 3 (By Mechanical Means) -Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with smooth wheel roller 80-100 kN in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, stone screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 3 as per Technical Specification Clause 405.	Cum	37.94	3,555.20	134864.20
7	Prime Coat (Low porosity):-Providing and applying primer coat with Bitumen emulsion (SS-1) on prepared surface of granular base including cleaning of road surface and spraying primer at the rate of 0.70- 1.0 kg/sqm using mechanical means as per Technical Specification Clause 502.	Sqm	505.61	42.23	21360.36

Rathesh Kumar.

Executive Engineer
R. W. D. (W) Divn. Deh

8	Mix seal surface for bituminous and Existing CC Pavement: Providing, laying and rolling of close-graded premix surfacing material of 20 mm thickness composed of 11.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-A) or 13.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-B) aggregates using penetration grade bitumen to required line, grade and level to serve as wearing course on a previously prepared base, including mixing in a suitable plant, laying and rolling with a three wheel 8-10 kN static roller and finishing to required level and grades as per Technical Specification Clause 509.	Sqm	1,180.81	193.32	228274.19
9	Tack Coat: Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion using emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.25 to 0.30 kg per sqm on the prepared granular surface treated with Primer and cleaned with hydric broom as per technical specification clause 503.	Sqm	8,755.81	14.31	125295.64
10	Semi-Dense Bituminous Concrete: Providing and laying semi dense bituminous concrete with 100-120 TPH batch type HMP producing an average output of 75 tonnes per hour using crushed aggregates of specified grading, premixed with bituminous binder @ 4.5 to 5 per cent of mix and filler, transporting the hot mix to work site, laying with a hydrostatic paver finisher with sensor control to the required grade, level and alignment, rolling with smooth wheeled, vibratory and tandem rollers to achieve the desired compaction as per MoRTH specification clause No. 508 complete in all respects.	Cum	189.38	9,675.34	1832315.89
11	Kilometre stone Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade kilometre local stone or standard design as per IRC 8 fixing in position including painting and printing, etc as per drawing and technical specification clause 1703.				
		No.	3	2,059.67	6179.01
		No.	8	576.75	4614.00
i	a) Km stone				
ii	200 m stone				
12	Retro-reflectorised Traffic Signs: Providing and erecting direction and place identification retro-reflectorised sign as per IRC 67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701 2.3, fixed over aluminium sheeting, 2 mm thick with area exceeding 0.9 sqm supported on mild steel angle iron posts 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm, 2 Nos. firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M-15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per approved drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1701.	Sqm	3.84	12,219.77	46923.92
13	Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC 67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701 2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801				
		Nos.	38	3,555.58	135112.04
		Nos.	12	3,654.93	43859.16
	600 mm equilateral & triangle	Nos.	6	3,525.80	28206.40
	600 mm circular	Nos.	3	7,518.60	22555.80
	600 mm x 450 mm rectangular				
	900 mm side octagon				

Ratnesht Kumari

Executive Engineer
R. W. D. (W) Divn. Dehm

14	Providing and laying Rumble Strip with road studs and Thermoplastic Compound with Reflecting Glass Beads on Bituminous Surface				
i	Thermoplastic paint	Sqm	9	735.4	6618.60
ii	Road strips	Nos	60	216.63	13117.80
15	Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade boundary pillars/local stone of standard design as per IRC-25, fixed in position including finishing and lettering but excluding painting as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1704	Nos	36	476.77	17183.72
16	Printing new letter and figures of any shade with synthetic enamel paint black or any other approved colour to give an even shade as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1701	m height per	88	0.5	44.00
17	Planting of trees by the road side (Avenue trees) in 0.60 m dia holes, 1 m deep dug in the ground, mixing the soil with decayed farm yard/sludge manure, planting the saplings, backfilling the trench, watering, fixing the tree guard and maintaining the plants for one year	Each	27	800.3	21608.10
i	At Edge for BT Portion	Sqm	400	735.4	294160.00
ii	Pedestrian Crossing (2 m in length and providing at 50 cm apart)	Sqm	18	735.4	13237.20
18	Providing and fixing of typical MMGSY informative sign board with Logo as per MORD specifications and drawing. Three MS Plates of 1.6 mm thick, top and middle plate duly welded with MS flat iron 25mm x 5m size on back on edges. The lower plate will be welded with MS angle iron frame of 25mm x 25mm x 5mm. The angle iron frame of the lower most plate and flat iron frame of middle plate will be welded to 2 nos. 75mm x 75 mm of 12 SWG sheet tube posts duly embedded in cement concrete M-15 grade blocks of 450mm x 450mm x 600mm, 600mm below ground level. The top most diamond plate will be welded to middle plate by 47mm x 47mm of 12 SWG steel plate tube. All M.S. will be stove enameled on both sides. Lettering and printing arrows, border etc. will be painted with ready mixed synthetic enamel paint of superior quality in required shade and colour. All sections of framed posts and steel tube will be painted with primer and two coats of epoxy paint as per drawing Clause 1701 and Annexure 1700.1	No.	2	9,156.77	18373.54
	Home Pipe 1 x 1000 mm dia				
19	Brick masonry work in cement mortar 1:3 in parapet excluding pointing and plastering as per drawing and technical specifications Clauses 600, 900 and 1208.4	cum	5.9	5,356.49	31603.29
20	Plastering with cement mortar (1:4) on brick work in sub-structure as per Technical Specifications	sqm	41.28	136.92	5652.06
21	Painting two coats including primer coat after filling the surface with synthetic enamel paint in all shades on new, plastered / concrete surfaces as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1701	sqm	119.52	95.63	11429.70
	Schedule - B				
22	5th Year Maintenance cost	Quarterly	20	86093.25	1721865.00
	12 % GST				621497.75
23	1% LABOUR CESS				51791.48
24	Grand Total Cost (A+B)				582432.97

34.58,282 = 34,58,282
 34,58,282 = 34,58,282
 34,58,282 = 34,58,282

Rathesh Kumar

Executive Engineer
 R. W. D. (W) Div. Dehri

27/08/2020